

Kathryn Brack Morrow
Karen Budd-Falen
BUDD-FALEN LAW OFFICES, LLC
300 East 18th Street
Post Office Box 346
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003
(307) 632-5105 Telephone
(307) 637-3891 Facsimile
Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors IEBA, et al.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

FRONT RANGE EQUINE RESCUE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-00639-MCA-
RHS

TOM VILSACK, Secretary, United
States Department of Agriculture, et al.,
Federal Defendants,

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF AGENCY ACTION**

and

VALLEY MEAT COMPANY, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
LEGAL BACKGROUND	10
I. NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT	10
II. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT	13
III. FEDERAL MEAT INSPECTION ACT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
A. Standard of Review for Agency Interpretations of Statute and Regulation	21
II. PLAINTIFFS LACK APPROPRIATE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE GRANT OF INSPECTION ISSUED TO RESPONSIBLE TRANSPORTATION	23
III. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM THAT THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO CONDUCT SUFFICIENT ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PRIOR TO ISSUING A "NEW DRUG RESIDUE PROGRAM" IS NOT A COGNIZABLE CLAIM UNDER THE APA	27

A.	Federal Defendants’ “New Drug Residue Program” is Not a Discrete Agency Action Subject to Review Under the APA	21
B.	Federal Defendants’ Directive 6130.1 is Not a Final Agency Action Subject to Review Under the APA	30
C.	Even if Plaintiffs’ Challenge to Directive 6130.1 Represents a Cognizable Claim under the APA, the Requirements of NEPA Remain Inapplicable to the Directive	39
IV.	FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ ISSUANCE OF GRANTS OF INSPECTION WERE MANDATORY ACTIONS, NOT SUBJECT TO NEPA ANALYSIS	42
V.	EVEN IF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ GRANT OF INSPECTION WAS SUBJECT TO NEPA ANALYSIS, CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION WAS PROPERLY APPLIED	48
A.	No Extraordinary Circumstances precluding use of the categorical exclusion were present.	51
VI.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT FSIS IMPROPERLY RELIED UPON POLITICAL CONSIDERATIONS	66
	CONCLUSION	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Ctr. for the Env’t v. U.S.,
189 F.3d 851, 857 (9th Cir. 2007) 19, 21, 50, 52, 53

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 757, 758 (1984) 26

Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
6:09-CV-00037-RB-LFG, 2011 WL 7701433 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2011) 11, 12,
53, 54, 58

Andrus v. Sierra Club,
442 U.S. 347, 358 (1979) 11

Att. Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769, 776 (10th Cir. 2009) 34

Back Country Horsemen of Am. v. Johanns,
424 F. Supp.2d 89, 99 (D.D.C. 2006) 50

Bar MK Ranches v. Yeutter,
994 F.2d 735, 738 (10th Cir. 1993) 18, 23

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154, 172 (1997) 15, 31, 41

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208, 1212 (9th Cir.1998) 59

Casias v. Sec’s of Health and Human Servs.,
933 F.2d 799, 800 (10th Cir. 1991) 50

Chevron U.S.A. v Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837, 843–44 (1984) 17, 21, 22, 47

Christensen v. Harris Cnty.,
 529 U.S. 576, 586–87 (2000) 17, 22

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. U.S.E.P.A.,
 801 F.2d 430, 435–36 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 35

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 18

Citizens’ Comm. To Save Our Canyons v. Krueger,
 513 F.3d 1169, 1176 (10th Cir. 2008) 19, 20

Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 297 F.3d 1012, 1023 (10th Cir. 2002) 19,20

City of Colo. Springs v. Solis,
 589 F.3d 1121, 1131 (10th Cir. 2009) 19

City of Gillette, Wyoming v. FERC,
 737 F.2d 883, 884–85 (10th Cir. 1984) 23

Ctr. for Legal Advocacy v. Hammons,
 323 F.3d 1262, 1267 (10th Cir. 2003) 22

Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Cables,
 509 F.3d 1310, 1329 (10th Cir. 2007) 31

Davis v. Morton,
 469 F.2d 593, 596-97 (10th Cir. 1972) 45

Dep't. of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
 541 U.S. 752, 763 (2004) 13

Fla. Power & Light v. Liorior,
 460 U.S. 729, 743-44 (1985) 59

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 611 F.3d 692, 711 (10th Cir. 2010) 11

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Lyng,
 943 F.2d 79, 86 (D.C.Cir. 1991) 28

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 109 F. Supp. 2d 30, 40 (D.D.C. 2000) 45

FTC v. Standard Oil of Cal.,
 449 U.S. 232, 239 (1980) 31

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
 281 F. Supp.2d 209, 235 (D.D.C. 2003) 54

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v Cline,
 540 U.S. 581, 600 (2004) 21

Herrera v. Santa Fe Pub. Sch.,
 792 F.Supp.2d 1174, 1179 (D.N.M. 2011) 34

Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 702 F.3d 1156, 1165 (10th Cir. 2012) 20

Humane Society v. Johanns
 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) 45-47, 50

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333, 342 (1997) 24

Impact Energy Res., LLC v. Salazar,
693 F.3d 1239, 1253–54 (10th Cir. 2012) 31

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992) 25, 26

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 27, 28, 30

Macht v. Skinner,
916 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 45

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233, 1240 (9th Cir.2005) 59

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644, 672 (2007) 20, 38, 42

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683, 703 (10th Cir. 2009) 10, 42, 43

NISH v. Rumsfeld,
188 F.Supp.2d 1321, 1324 (D.N.M. 2002) 21

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d. 1560, 1580 (10th Cir. 1994) 13, 18, 19

Ore. Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
465 F.3d 977, 984 (9th Cir. 2006) 32, 35

Park Cnty. Res. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
817 F.2d 609, 620 (10th Cir. 1987) 10

Presidio Golf Club v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
155 F.3d 1153, 1163 (9th Cir. 1998) 62

Ramsey v. Kantor,
96 F.3d 434, 444 (9th Cir. 1996) 44

Rhodes v. Johnson,
153 F.3d 785, 789 (7th Cir. 1998) 21

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332, 355-56 (1989) 11, 45

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785, 789–90 (1981) 33

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727, 739 (1972) 24

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944) 22

Town of Superior v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
913 F. Supp.2d 1087, 1120 (D. Colo. 2012) 54, 59

Utah Env’tl. Cong. v. Bosworth,
443 F.3d 732, 739 (10th Cir. 2006) 20, 21, 51-53, 62

Utah Env’tl. Cong. v. Russell,
518 F.3d 817, 821 (10th Cir. 2008) 12, 13

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152, 1164 (10th Cir. 2002) 18, 39

W. Ill. Home Health Care, Inc. v. Herman,
150 F.3d 659, 663 (7th Cir. 1998) 35

W. Radio Servs. Co., Inc. v. Espy,
79 F.3d 896, 901 (9th Cir. 1996) 33, 39

Wildearth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
668 F. Supp. 2d 1314, 1321 (D.N.M. 2009) 11, 13, 14, 49

Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209, 1243 (10th Cir. 2011) 42

Wyoming v. U.S.,
279 F.3d 1214, 1238 (10th Cir. 2002) 19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706 18, 30

5 U.S.C. § 706 59

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 14, 19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 13, 19

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(A), (D) 13

21 U.S.C. § 601 et. seq. 2, 14

21 U.S.C. § 601(w) 2

21 U.S.C. §§ 602–605	17, 38
21 U.S.C. § 603	2
21 U.S.C. § 603(a)	2, 29
21 U.S.C. § 603(b)	15
21 U.S.C. § 604	2, 15
21 U.S.C. § 671	15
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	10, 12
72 Stat. 862; 7 U.S.C. 1901–1906	15
FY20212 Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 112-55, 125 Stat. 562 (Nov. 18, 2011)	3
Pub. L. 109-97, § 794, 119 Stat. 2164 (A.R. 51) (Nov. 10, 2005)	3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 1b.3(c)	49
7 C.F.R. § 1b.4	50, 51
7 C.F.R. § 1b.4(b)(6)	49
9 C.F.R §§ 300.1 and 300.2	16
9 C.F.R. Parts 302, 304, 307, 416, and 417	16, 47
9 C.F.R. § 304.1(a)	16

9 C.F.R § 304.2(b)	17
9 C.F.R. §§ 304.1–304.3	38
9 C.F.R. §§ 304.3(b) and 500.7(a)(1)–(5)	38
9 C.F.R. §§ 304.2-304.3 and 500.7	40
9 C.F.R. § 500.7	17, 41
40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.13, 1502.14(a)	42
40 C.F.R. § 1504.1(c)	12
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3(b)(2)	12
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4	12, 49, 51
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	11, 53
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)	12, 54
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2), (5)	56, 58
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4)	58
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6)	61
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(9)	64
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(10)	63

OTHER AUTHORITIES

64 Fed. Reg. 66541–66542 (Nov. 29, 1999) 17, 41

Tadlock Cowan, Cong. Res. Serv. Rs21842, Horse Slaughter Prevention Bills and Issues 1 (2012) 2
